

No. 18-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA JEAN JOHNSTON, Personal Representative of the
Estate of FRANKLIN JAMES JOHNSTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Second District Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-7643
macarvin@jonesday.com

JANUARY 10, 2019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The <i>Engle</i> Litigation	5
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s De- cision in <i>Douglas</i>	7
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Graham</i>	9
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Burkhart</i> and <i>Searcy</i>	11
E. Proceedings in This Case.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FLORIDA COURTS’ EXTREME DEPARTURE FROM TRADITIONAL PRECLUSION PRINCIPLES VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	15

II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING RESOLUTION OF <i>SEARCY</i> AND <i>BOATRIGHT</i>	18
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: Opinion of Florida Second Dis- trict Court of Appeal (Sept. 28, 2018)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	2, 9, 16
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	19
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 646 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	17
<i>Innovention Toys, LLC v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2483 (2016)	19
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam).....	1
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	17

<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017)	19
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	17
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Boatright</i> , 217 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 571 U.S. 889 (2013)	4
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Graham</i> , 138 S. Ct. 646 (2018)	4
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	17
<i>Saldana Castillo v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2709 (2018)	19
<i>Searcy v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	2
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....	1, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	7
